

11-1197-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PATRICK CARIOU,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD PRINCE,

Defendant-Appellant,

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC., LAWRENCE GAGOSIAN,

Defendants-Cross-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GOOGLE INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Of Counsel:

Oliver Metzger
GOOGLE INC.
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043
650-253-0000

Joseph C. Gratz
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-362-6666

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Google Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A use need not comment on the original in order to be transformative.	4
II. The court should be particularly cognizant of the impact of its decision on digital uses of many works at once, which rarely comment but are frequently held to be transformative.	9
III. If a use is otherwise fair, it does not matter whether the defendant sought a license.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<i>A.V. v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	13, 14, 16
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8136 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sep. 20, 2005).....	2
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	passim
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4, 18
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	5
<i>Emerson v. Davies</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845)	5
<i>Field v. Google Inc.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (D. Nev. 2006)	11, 12, 16
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim

<i>Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 16
<i>SARL Louis Feraud Int’l v. Viewfinder Inc.</i> , 627 F.Supp. 2d 123 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>Sony Computer Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	6

Other Authorities

Matthew Sag, <i>Copyright and Copy-Reliant Technology</i> , 103 NW. U. L. REV. 1607 (2009).....	15, 16
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Unbundling Fair Uses</i> , 77 FORDHAM L. REV. 2537 (2009)	15, 16
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990)	passim
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
